### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sung Lan Hsia	08/23/2006
Niven Rajin Narain	08/23/2006
Jie Li	07/31/2006
Kathryn J. Russell	08/07/2006
Karrune V. Woan	08/07/2006
Indushekar Persaud	08/23/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	University of Miami	
Street Address:	1400 NW 10th Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 906	
City:	Miami	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33136	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13791313
Application Number:	14031706

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6176079200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-449-6500

Email: Imargolis@mccarter.com
Correspondent Name: McCarter & Engish, LLP
Address Line 1: 265 Franklin Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 117732-01604\_01607 PATENT

502506684 REEL: 031266 FRAME: 0533

880.00 13

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colleen McKieman
Signature:	/Colleen McKiernan/
Date:	09/24/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=117732_01604_Assignment (Inventors to U Miami)#page1.tif source=117732_01604_Assignment (Inventors to U Miami)#page2.tif source=117732_01604_Assignment (Inventors to U Miami)#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031266 FRAME: 0534

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, residing at the indicated addresses given below, have invented certain new and useful improvements in TOPICAL CO-ENZYME Q10

FORMULATIONS AND METHODS OF USE, for which US Provisional Application No. 80/538,319 was filed on January 22, 2004; and which International Application No. PCT/US2005/001581 was filed on January 21, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI, having its principal place of business at 1400 NW 10th Avenue, Suite 906, Miami, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvements and in and to said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, relasues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof; and the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interests are concerned, to the ASSIGNEE.

The ASSIGNORS also hereby sell and assign to the ASSIGNEE, their successors and assigns, their foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in their own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the international Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

The ASSIGNORS also hereby agree, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful caths, and generally do

(WP322785;1)

everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated with my signature.

Date: 8/23/2006

SUNG LAN HSIA 13701 SW 72nd Avenue Miami, Florida 33158

Caster 03/23/2006

NIVEN RAJIN NARAIN 850 N. Mismi Avenue, Apt. 1607W Mismi, Florids 33136

Date: 1/3/106

JIE LI 69-04 N. KENDALL DR. #F307 Miami, Fjorida 33156

Date: 3/7/04

KATHRYN / RUSSELL 3871 Boca Pointe Dr. Sarasota, Florida 34238

KARRUNE V. WOAN 1516 Red Pine Trail Wellington, Florida 33414

(WP322785;1)

Alty Docket No. 7230-21

Date: 8/23/06

indushekar Persaud 168-30 SW 240th Street Homestead, Fiorida 33031

(WP322785;1)

RECORDED: 08/24/2008

PATENT REEL: 031266 FRAME: 0537

**RECORDED: 09/24/2013**